environment since more assets than liabilities will re-price in a given time frame as interest rates rise. Similarly, a liability sensitive position,

theoretically, is favorable in a declining interest rate environment since more liabilities than assets will re-price in a given time frame as interest

rates decline. Management works to maintain a consistent spread between yields on assets and costs of deposits and borrowings, regardless

of the direction of interest rates.

The foregoing analysis assumes that the Company’s assets and liabilities move with rates at their earliest repricing opportunities based

on final maturity. Mortgage-backed securities are assumed to mature during the period in which they are estimated to prepay, and it is assumed

that loans and other securities are not called prior to maturity. Certificates of deposit and IRA accounts are presumed to reprice be repriced at

maturity. NOW savings accounts are assumed to reprice be reprised within three months although it is the Company’s experience that such

accounts may be less sensitive to changes in market rates.

Static Balance Sheet/Immediate Change in Rates Static Balance Sheet/Immediate Change in Rates

Estimated Changes in Net Interest

Income   `-200 bp `-100 bp `+100 bp `+200 bp   `-200 bp `-100 bp `+100 bp `+200 bp

Policy Limit (15)%   (10)%   (10)%   (15)%   (15)%   (10)%   (10)%   (15)%

June 30, 2023   (7)% (3)%   — %   — %

June 30, 2022   (14)% (7)%   6 %   13 %

September 30, 2023   (6)% (3)%   — %   (1)%

September 30, 2022   (14)% (7)%   2 %   5 %

The following table sets forth the Company’s interest-rate sensitivity at June 30, 2023 September 30, 2023.

   Over 1   Over 1

Over 3 to Through Over Over 3 to Through Over

0-3 Months 12 Months 5 Years 5 Years Total 0-3 Months 12 Months 5 Years 5 Years Total

(dollars in thousands) (dollars in thousands)

Assets:

Cash and due

from banks $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 1,965 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 2,380

Federal funds

and overnight

deposits   9,783   —   —   —   9,783   12,142   —   —   —   12,142

Securities   —   25,357   10,872   114,591   150,820   —   25,614   11,596   105,496   142,705

Loans   727   4,355   35,235   138,012   178,329   727   4,355   35,235   132,385   172,702

Fixed assets   —   —   —   —   3,276   —   —   —   —   3,177

Other assets — — — — 19,434 — — — — 22,258

Total assets $ 10,510 $ 29,712 $ 46,107 $252,603 $363,607 $ 12,869 $ 29,969 $ 46,831 $237,881 $355,364

Liabilities:

Demand deposit

accounts $ — $ — $ — $ — $130,430 $ — $ — $ — $ — $126,898

NOW accounts   36,432   —   —   —   36,432   32,226   —   —   —   32,226

Money market

deposit accounts   15,473   —   —   —   15,473   15,287   —   —   —   15,287

Savings

accounts   104,509   —   —   —   104,509   101,520   —   —   —   101,520

IRA accounts   1,285 6,788 8,579 —   16,652   2,430 5,687 8,688 277   17,082

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2023 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

48/60

Certificates of

deposit   4,669   13,215   7,843   —   25,727   6,194   10,138   5,465   31   21,828

Long-term

borrowings   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —